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engineered material by weight and were 
eligible for the “May Be” label if, after a 
reasonable inquiry, the manufacturer still 
does not definitively know. 

The penalties for violating Consumer 
Protection Rule 121 range from a notice 
from the state Attorney General that a 
manufacturer had 30 days to comply with 
the labeling requirement, to a $1,000.00 per 
day per product violation fine. As a result 
of Vermont’s Consumer Protection Rule 
121, many manufacturers and retailers of 
food were amending their labels to include 
the necessary lines to conform to the new 
law. However, Vermont’s law was quickly 
preempted by the Federal Government. 

Amendments to the Agricultural 
Marketing Act of 1946.
In July 2016, the United States Congress 
passed a bill that proposed amendments 
to the Agricultural Marketing Act of 19463  
(herein referred to as “the Amendments”). 
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must be in vertical privity of a defendant 
in order to bring such a claim. The Court 
further illustrated that this requirement was 
not met because the plaintiff’s purchased 
the product from retailers and not ConAgra 
Foods itself.
 
Colorado
The Colorado plaintiffs alleged that 
ConAgra Foods violated the state’s 
Consumer Protection Act (CPA) at 
Colorado Revised Statute 6-1-101, Colorado 
Revised Statutes 4-2-313 (express warranty 
law) and 4-2-314 (implied warranty of 
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its viability to proceed as a class action.

The Court allowed the unjust enrichment 
claim to proceed because, while there were 
individual issues present between all of the 
plaintiffs, the common issue between all of 
the plaintiffs predominated the individual 
issues. Furthermore, a Federal District Court 
case from Nebraska precedent allowed for a 
class to pursue an unjust enrichment case6.

The Court denied the expressed warranty 
claims to be certified for a class action 
because these claims required too much of 
an individual inquiry. Under Nebraska law, 
the plaintiff’s had to show that they relied on 
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to proceed. The Court found, as the South 
Dakota court found, that common issues 
arose in that ConAgra’s actions were 
uniform, it was purportedly unfair (this was 
more so relating to the DTPCPL claim), and 
that the actions allegedly led to ConAgra 
being unjustly enriched. 

Texas
The Texas plaintiffs alleged that ConAgra 
foods violated Texas’ Deceptive Trade 
Practices and Consumer Protection Act 
(DTPCPA) at Texas Business and Commerce 
Code 17.41 et seq. and that ConAgra Foods 
was unjustly enriched. 

With regard to the DTPCPA claims, while 
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Reminger’s Product Liability Practice Group represents manufacturers, 
importers, and distributors of various products including automobiles, boats, 


